

No. 18-321

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

MAMA MYRA'S BAKERY, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE STATE OF TOUROVIA, ON BEHALF OF HANK AND CODY  
BARBER,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF TOUROVIA

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

TEAM 19,  
*Counsel of Record*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Section 22.5(b) Violates Mama Myra’s First Amendment Right To Freedom Of Speech Because It Compels The Bakery To Portray A Celebratory Message Of Same-Sex Marriage.....	6
A. Mama Myra’s Custom Cake Is Protected First Amendment Activity.....	6
1. A Custom Cake Is Purely Expressive Activity. 6	
2. Creating A Custom Cake Is Expressive Conduct.....	8
B. Section 22.5(b) Unconstitutionally Compels Mama Myra’s Protected Speech.....	10
II. Section 22.5(b) Violates Mama Myra’s First Amendment Right To Free Exercise Of Religion Because It Targets Religious Businesses and Implicates A Hybrid-Rights Violation. ....	15

A. Section 22.5(b) Is Not A Neutral And Generally Applicable Law Because It Only Affects Businesses That Oppose Same-Sex Marriage Based On Religious Beliefs.....	15
1. Section 22.5(b) Serves No Compelling State Interest. ....	17
2. Section 22.5(b) Is Not Narrowly Tailored.....	18
B. Section 22.5(b) Is Unconstitutional Because It Pairs A Burden On Free Exercise of Religion With A Colorable Free Speech Violation.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	15, 19, 20
<i>Frazee v. Illinois Dept. of Employment Security</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989) .....	17
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	passim
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973) .....	7
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	11
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	20
<i>National Socialist Party of America v. Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	9
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of Cal</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	11
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	20
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	13, 14
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	11, 13, 14
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).7	7

<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	8, 10
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	9
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	8, 10
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	7
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	9, 10, 12, 19
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	11

#### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 6
---------------------------	------

#### Statutes

775 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 5/5-102.1(b) (2010).....	13, 18
Tourovia Civil Rights Act § 22.5(b).....	1, 12, 14, 15
Tourovia Civil Rights Act Definitions.....	2

#### Other Authorities

Carol Wilson, <i>Wedding Cake: A Slice of History</i> , GASTRONOMICA, Spring 2005 .....	10
PEW RESEARCH CENTER, IN GAY MARRIAGE DEBATE, BOTH SUPPORTERS AND OPPONENTS SEE LEGAL RECOGNITION AS 'INEVITABLE' (2013) .....	16
